
33. Approve amendment to agreement with Community Action Board of Santa Cruz
County, Inc., increasing the amount by $155,742, to expand transitional age youth
housing services, and take related actions ()



County of Santa Cruz Board of Supervisors
Agenda Item Submittal
From: Human Services Department
Subject: Accept California Department of Housing and Community 
Development Funding and Approve Related Amendment
Meeting Date: March 11, 2025

Formal Title: Approve amendment to agreement with Community Action Board of 
Santa Cruz County, Inc., increasing the amount by $155,742, to expand transitional age 
youth housing services, and take related actions

Recommended Actions
1. Adopt resolution accepting unanticipated revenue in the amount of $155,742 

from the California Department of Housing and Community Development, as 
detailed in the attached AUD 60;

2. Approve first amendment to agreement 25W4087 with Community Action Board 
of Santa Cruz County, Inc. in the amount of $155,742 for a new total of $598,568 
for expansion of youth housing services; and

3. Authorize the Director of Human Services to execute the agreement.

Executive Summary
The Human Services Department (HSD) recommends the Board adopt a resolution 
accepting unanticipated revenue in the amount of $155,742 from the California 
Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) and approve an 
amendment to the agreement (Contract No. 25W4087) with Community Action Board of 
Santa Cruz County, Inc. for expanding transitional age youth housing services. The 
additional funds will be used to increase program capacity to serve a greater number of 
youths and to supplement participant costs related to attaining and retaining housing.

Discussion
On September 4, 2025, Community Action Board of Santa Cruz County, Inc. (CAB) 
Contact No. 25W4087 was renewed by HSD for the provision of transitional age youth 
(TAY) housing services. Since 2021, HSD has contracted with CAB to provide TAY 
Housing Navigation and Housing Focused Case Management Services. The program 
provides supportive services to TAY who have foster care involvement and who qualify 
for a Family Unification Program (FUP) or a Foster Youth Independence (FYI) voucher. 
In Fiscal Year (FY) 2023-24, CAB provided 34 TAY households with housing navigation 
and case management services including assistance applying for a FUP or FYI 
voucher. 

Housing for Health was previously notified by HCD of additional funding available for 
youth housing services in the amount of $155,742. In the second half of FY 2024-25, 
there are more youth who qualify for the FUP or FYI voucher than there are supportive 
services available to assist with applications. The funds will be used to expand 
supportive services to 10 additional youths and supplement participant costs related to 
attaining and retaining housing.

To increase supportive housing and stabilization services for youth, HSD seeks the 



Board’s approval to adopt a resolution accepting unanticipated revenue in the amount of 
$155,742 and to approve an amendment to the CAB agreement for a new total amount 
of $598,568.

Financial Impact
Additional funding from HCD in the amount of $155,742 is provided to augment the 
agreement. Acceptance of an AUD-60 will result in no Net County Cost, and there is no 
requirement for matching funds.

Contract No. 25W4087– Community Action Board
• 391200-62381-WHTHP4-WH020

Strategic Initiatives
Operational Plan - Attainable Housing

Submitted By: 
Randy Morris, Director of Human Services

Recommended By:  
Carlos J. Palacios, County Administrative Officer

Artificial Intelligence Acknowledgment:  
Artificial Intelligence (AI) did not significantly contribute to the development of this 
agenda item.



BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

On the motion of Supervisor
Duly seconded by Supervisor
The following resolution is adopted:

,
,

GL ObjectGL Key

and that such funds be and are hereby appointed as follows:

JL Key JL Object

Resolution No.

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Cruz is the recipient of funds, in the amount of $

for the

JL KeyGL ObjectGL Key

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING UNANTICIPATED REVENUE

WHEREAS, the above-referenced funds are either in excess of those anticipated or are not specifically set
forth in the current fiscal year budget for the County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code section 29130(b), such funds may be made available for specific
appropriation by four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa Cruz County Auditor-Controller-Treasurer- 

Tax Collector accept the amount of $
program.

Account Description

Account Description

from

for the 

AmountJL Object

program; and

Amount

AUD60 (rev 2020/21) Page 1 of 2

155,742

Department of Housing and Community Development

Transitional Age Youth (TAY) Programs - THP and HNMP

155,742

Transitional Age Youth (TAY) Programs - THP and HNMP

391200 40867 155,742 ST-HOUSING 

391200 62381 155,742 PROF & SPECIAL SERV-OTHER

Docusign Envelope ID: 95522E2C-054A-4D40-9436-8EFC659567F5



PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of California,
,

(requires four-fifths vote for approval):

ATTEST:

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER / / Recommended to Board

/ / Not Recommended to Board

Distribution:
Auditor-Controller-Treasurer-Tax Collector
County Counsel
County Administrative Officer
Originating Department

by the following votethis day of

AYES:

NOES:

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL:

Office of the County Counsel Human Services Department on behalf of 
Auditor-Controller-Treasurer-Tax Collector

Date:
Department Head

DEPARTMENT HEAD  I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been researched and that the 
Revenue(s) (has been)(will be) received within the current fiscal year.

BY:

Chair of the Board

ABSENT:

AUD60 (rev 11/2020) Page 2 of 2

Docusign Envelope ID: 95522E2C-054A-4D40-9436-8EFC659567F5

2/19/20252/20/2025

X

 

2/21/2025



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 95522E2C-054A-4D40-9436-8EFC659567F5 Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with Docusign: Resolution AUD 60 CAB 25W4087 Amendment One - BOS Meeting 3/11/2025.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 3 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 HSD CCU

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA  95060

hsdccu@santacruzcountyca.gov

IP Address: 63.194.190.100 

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             2/19/2025 11:36:58 AM

Holder: HSD CCU

             hsdccu@santacruzcountyca.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: FedRamp

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: County of Santa Cruz Location: Docusign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Sarah Heffernan

Sarah.Heffernan@santacruzcountyca.gov

Sr. Dept. Admin. Analyst

County of Santa Cruz

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 73.222.226.197

Sent: 2/19/2025 11:40:21 AM

Viewed: 2/19/2025 4:52:23 PM 

Signed: 2/19/2025 4:52:31 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/9/2022 4:31:15 PM
      ID: 378f7795-0093-43d4-8a4e-0f330641a11b

Arthur G. Wille

arthur.wille@santacruzcountyca.gov

County of Santa Cruz

Assistant County Counsel

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 63.194.190.100

Sent: 2/19/2025 4:52:32 PM

Viewed: 2/20/2025 9:24:48 AM 

Signed: 2/20/2025 9:25:10 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/20/2025 9:24:48 AM
      ID: a3f3c315-eaf4-47d9-9762-323d409ce5ff

Sven Stafford

Sven.Stafford@santacruzcountyca.gov

Principal Administrative Analyst

County of Santa Cruz

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 107.3.146.170

Sent: 2/20/2025 9:25:11 AM

Viewed: 2/20/2025 9:28:00 AM 

Signed: 2/20/2025 9:28:11 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 11/27/2023 4:58:56 PM
      ID: f0ba78d6-7235-4933-b064-12c7d346ba1e

Kimberly K Petersen

Kimberly.Petersen@santacruzcountyca.gov

Deputy Director

County of Santa Cruz

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 107.193.186.245

Sent: 2/20/2025 9:28:12 AM

Viewed: 2/21/2025 12:06:51 PM 

Signed: 2/21/2025 12:07:05 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/30/2022 9:47:29 AM
      ID: 137d448a-bf72-45ef-bb96-00e206abe282



In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 2/19/2025 11:40:21 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 2/21/2025 12:06:51 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 2/21/2025 12:07:05 PM

Completed Security Checked 2/21/2025 12:07:05 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, County of Santa Cruz (we, us or Company) may be required by law to 

provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and 

conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign 

system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this 

information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature 

Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to 

use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign 

system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 2/28/2022 5:23:37 PM
Parties agreed to: Sarah Heffernan, Arthur G. Wille, Sven Stafford, Kimberly K Petersen



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact County of Santa Cruz:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: nada.algharib@santacruzcounty.us 

 

To advise County of Santa Cruz of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us 

at nada.algharib@santacruzcounty.us and in the body of such request you must state: your 

previous email address, your new email address.  We do not require any other information from 

you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from County of Santa Cruz  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to nada.algharib@santacruzcounty.us and 

in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and 

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with County of Santa Cruz  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to nada.algharib@santacruzcounty.us and in the body of such request you 

must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any 

other information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing 

consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify County of Santa Cruz as described above, you consent to 

receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 

acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you by County of Santa Cruz during the course of your relationship with 

County of Santa Cruz. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements


Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3

33.b
Approved 3/11/2025
Board of Supervisors
DOC-2025-169



Docusign Envelope ID: 61FEDAF7-02C9-48ED-9F16-7 A882E3C0587 

SIGNATURE PAGE

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

Contract No. 25W4087

COMMUNITY ACTION BOARD
OF SANTA CRUZ, INC.

c�� u., {,tt W')A

Maii�'Efiti�,.fj'g1a Garza, CEO
2/20/2025

Date: 

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
Human Services Department

Randy Morris, Director

Date:
- - - - - - - - - - - - - --

- - - - - - - - - - - - - --

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:
!✓Signed by: 

��C�::��
i
B 

2/12/2025

Risk Management

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

���f.;,_UJ_illt, _ _ _ _  
2

_
1

_
12

_
1

_
2025

Office of the County Counsel 

Page 2 of 2

Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3

3/12/2025



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 8E36E4CC-180E-44C2-B4B1-597B5EE1A8D3 Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with Docusign: Amendment One 25W4087 CAB TAY NAV AMS#25-1276, 3/11/2025.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 23 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 HSD CCU

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & 

Canada)

Stamps: 1 701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA  95060

hsdccu@santacruzcountyca.gov

IP Address: 63.194.190.100 

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             3/12/2025 8:33:11 AM

Holder: HSD CCU

             hsdccu@santacruzcountyca.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: FedRamp

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: County of Santa Cruz Location: Docusign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Randy Morris

Randy.Morris@santacruzcountyca.gov

Director

County of Santa Cruz

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 198.27.240.8

Sent: 3/12/2025 8:36:22 AM

Viewed: 3/12/2025 9:56:08 AM 

Signed: 3/12/2025 9:56:14 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/28/2024 5:36:24 PM
      ID: ad38cd27-0fe0-48dc-9c44-141ab3b72fbe

CBD eSignature

cbd.esignature@santacruzcountyca.gov

County of Santa Cruz

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signed

Using IP Address: 63.194.190.100

Sent: 3/12/2025 9:56:16 AM

Viewed: 3/12/2025 10:30:08 AM 

Signed: 3/12/2025 10:45:18 AM

Freeform Signing

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/20/2024 3:08:48 PM
      ID: 4b7794de-1393-406f-a9a3-56a92d4b90d7

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp



Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 3/12/2025 8:36:22 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 3/12/2025 10:30:08 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 3/12/2025 10:45:18 AM

Completed Security Checked 3/12/2025 10:45:18 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, County of Santa Cruz (we, us or Company) may be required by law to 

provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and 

conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign 

system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this 

information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature 

Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to 

use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign 

system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 2/28/2022 5:23:37 PM
Parties agreed to: Randy Morris, CBD eSignature



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact County of Santa Cruz:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: nada.algharib@santacruzcounty.us 

 

To advise County of Santa Cruz of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us 

at nada.algharib@santacruzcounty.us and in the body of such request you must state: your 

previous email address, your new email address.  We do not require any other information from 

you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from County of Santa Cruz  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to nada.algharib@santacruzcounty.us and 

in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and 

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with County of Santa Cruz  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to nada.algharib@santacruzcounty.us and in the body of such request you 

must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any 

other information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing 

consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify County of Santa Cruz as described above, you consent to 

receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 

acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you by County of Santa Cruz during the course of your relationship with 

County of Santa Cruz. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

	Staff Report
	Resolution AUD 60 CAB 25W4087 Amendment
	Amendment One 25W4087 CAB TAY NAV (eSign) 

		2025-03-12T10:45:45-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




